
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                         TOTAL............................................................................................16,853 260,694 100.0 15

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 646 9,503 3.6 15
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 52 858 0.3 17
   Changuinola..........................................................................................535 7,776 3.0 15
   Chiriquí Grande.................................................................................. 59 869 0.3 15

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,128 18,301 7.0 16

 
   Aguadulce.......................................................................................... 319 4,600 1.8 14
   Antón................................................................................................... 230 3,894 1.5 17
   La Pintada............................................................................................. 70 1,156 0.4 17
   Natá..................................................................................................... 66 1,282 0.5 19
   Olá...................................................................................................... 18 189 0.1 11
   Penonomé......................................................................................... 425 7,180 2.8 17

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,314 21,488 8.2 16

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,204 19,818 7.6 16
   Chagres....................................................................................................24 393 0.2 16
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 55 739 0.3 13
   Portobelo............................................................................................... 20 365 0.1 18
   Santa Isabel........................................................................................... 11 173 0.1 16

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,284 35,807 13.7 16

   Alanje..........................................................................................................50 794 0.3 16
   Barú.......................................................................................................351 5,228 2.0 15
   Boquerón........................................................................................... 15 258 0.1 17
   Boquete...................................................................................................85 1,323 0.5 16
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................437 6,782 2.6 16
   David...........................................................................................................912 14,397 5.5 16
   Dolega.......................................................................................................89 1,514 0.6 17
   Gualaca.................................................................................................. 37 610 0.2 16
   Remedios....................................................................................................49 538 0.2 11
   Renacimiento............................................................................................45 924 0.4 21
   San Félix..................................................................................................72 1,387 0.5 19
   San Lorenzo.......................................................................................... 39 533 0.2 14
   Tolé.......................................................................................................103 1,519 0.6 15

DARIÉN................................................................................................... 208 3,106 1.2 15

   Chepigana..............................................................................................113 1,569 0.6 14
   Pinogana.................................................................................................95 1,537 0.6 16

HERRERA...................................................................................................645 8,850 3.4 14
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................369 4,962 1.9 13
   Las Minas.............................................................................................. 31 420 0.2 14
   Los Pozos............................................................................................... 25 386 0.1 15
   Ocú......................................................................................................... 86 1,291 0.5 15
   Parita.......................................................................................................22 331 0.1 15
   Pesé................................................................................................... 61 834 0.3 14
   Santa María........................................................................................ 51 626 0.2 12
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LOS SANTOS..................................................................................... 551 6,911 2.7 13

   Guararé................................................................................................. 50 806 0.3 16
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................193 2,535 1.0 13
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 166 1,673 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 69 929 0.4 13
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................12 170 0.1 14
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................9 92 0.0 10
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................52 706 0.3 14

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................8,116 125,986 48.3 16

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................685 11,102 4.3 16
   Balboa..................................................................................................... 5 80 0.0 16
   Capira.............................................................................................. 150 2,481 1.0 17
   Chame.......................................................................................................66 1,253 0.5 19
   Chepo.................................................................................................. 206 3,342 1.3 16
   Chimán.................................................................................................... 8 101 0.0 13
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................879 13,611 5.2 15
   Panamá.....................................................................................................4,679 71,777 27.5 15
   San Carlos............................................................................................ 47 905 0.3 19
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,389 21,296 8.2 15
   Taboga......................................................................................... 2 38 0.0 19

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,419 21,563 8.3 15
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................47 573 0.2 12
   Calobre.......................................................................................................62 920 0.4 15
   Cañazas................................................................................................ 51 842 0.3 17
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 37 579 0.2 16
   Las Palmas........................................................................................... 96 1,187 0.5 12
   Mariato.................................................................................................... 14 261 0.1 19
   Montijo.................................................................................................... 17 295 0.1 17
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 19 263 0.1 14
   San Francisco................................................................................ 59 934 0.4 16
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 56 804 0.3 14
   Santiago............................................................................................ 804 12,675 4.9 16
   Soná...............................................................................................................157 2,230 0.9 14

 
COMARCA EMBERÁ……………………..........................................................21 289 0.1 14

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................13 230 0.1 18
   Sambú...............................................................................................................8 59 0.0 7

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................. 121 1,671 0.6 14

COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ..............................................................................400 7,219 2.8 18

   Besiko..........................................................................................................53 1,010 0.4 19
   Mironó..........................................................................................................21 507 0.2 24
   Müna.................................................................................................... 76 1,558 0.6 21
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................35 743 0.3 21
   Ñürüm................................................................................................... 71 1,142 0.4 16
   Kankintú................................................................................................. 75 1,086 0.4 14
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 69 1,173 0.4 17
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                         OFICIAL............................................................................................12,833 219,641 84.3 17

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 551 8,772 3.4 16

   Bocas del Toro................................................................................... 48 837 0.3 17
   Changuinola.............................................................................................444 7,066 2.7 16
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 59 869 0.3 15

COCLÉ........................................................................................................1,010 17,564 6.7 17

   Aguadulce................................................................................................275 4,369 1.7 16
   Antón.....................................................................................................230 3,894 1.5 17
   La Pintada..................................................................................................70 1,156 0.4 17
   Natá...........................................................................................................66 1,282 0.5 19
   Olá..............................................................................................................18 189 0.1 11
   Penonomé............................................................................................ 351 6,674 2.6 19

 
COLÓN.............................................................................................................971 18,120 7.0 19

 
   Colón...........................................................................................................861 16,450 6.3 19
   Chagres................................................................................................. 24 393 0.2 16
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 55 739 0.3 13
   Portobelo.............................................................................................. 20 365 0.1 18
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................ 11 173 0.1 16

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................1,849 31,711 12.2 17

   Alanje...........................................................................................................50 794 0.3 16
   Barú..........................................................................................................294 4,862 1.9 17
   Boquerón…............................................................................................ 15 258 0.1 17
   Boquete................................................................................................. 59 1,051 0.4 18
   Bugaba......................................................................................................359 6,209 2.4 17
   David.........................................................................................................638 11,512 4.4 18
   Dolega........................................................................................................89 1,514 0.6 17
   Gualaca........................................................................................................37 610 0.2 16
   Remedios...................................................................................................49 538 0.2 11
   Renacimiento........................................................................................ 45 924 0.4 21
   San Félix.....................................................................................................72 1,387 0.5 19
   San Lorenzo...................................................................................... 39 533 0.2 14
   Tolé.........................................................................................................103 1,519 0.6 15

 
DARIÉN................................................................................................... 192 2,969 1.1 15

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 103 1,538 0.6 15
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 89 1,431 0.5 16

 
HERRERA............................................................................................ 566 8,368 3.2 15

 
   Chitré.................................................................................................... 290 4,480 1.7 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................31 420 0.2 14
   Los Pozos......................................................................................... 25 386 0.1 15
   Ocú..................................................................................................... 86 1,291 0.5 15
   Parita..................................................................................................... 22 331 0.1 15
   Pesé........................................................................................................61 834 0.3 14
   Santa María.......................................................................................... 51 626 0.2 12
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LOS SANTOS........................................................................................ 516 6,589 2.5 13

 
   Guararé................................................................................................. 50 806 0.3 16
   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 158 2,213 0.8 14
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 166 1,673 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 69 929 0.4 13
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................12 170 0.1 14
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................9 92 0.0 10
   Tonosí......................................................................................................52 706 0.3 14

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................5,330 95,753 36.7 18
 

   Arraiján............................................................................................... 496 9,002 3.5 18
   Balboa................................................................................................... 5 80 0.0 16
   Capira.............................................................................................. 142 2,440 0.9 17
   Chame.........................................................................................................66 1,253 0.5 19
   Chepo............................................................................................... 206 3,342 1.3 16
   Chimán............................................................................................. 8 101 0.0 13
   La Chorrera...................................................................................... 632 12,212 4.7 19
   Panamá................................................................................................2,717 48,686 18.7 18
   San Carlos.......................................................................................... 47 905 0.3 19
   San Miguelito..................................................................................... 1,009 17,694 6.8 18
   Taboga..................................................................................... 2 38 0.0 19

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,306 20,616 7.9 16

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................23 394 0.2 17
   Calobre....................................................................................................53 803 0.3 15
   Cañazas............................................................................................. 51 842 0.3 17
   La Mesa.................................................................................................. 37 579 0.2 16
   Las Palmas......................................................................................... 96 1,187 0.5 12
   Mariato......................................................................................... 14 261 0.1 19
   Montijo.......................................................................................................17 295 0.1 17
   Río de Jesús...................................................................................... 19 263 0.1 14
   San Francisco................................................................................... 59 934 0.4 16
   Santa Fe............................................................................................ 56 804 0.3 14
   Santiago............................................................................................. 724 12,024 4.6 17
   Soná............................................................................................................157 2,230 0.9 14

COMARCA EMBERÁ..................................................................................21 289 0.1 14

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................13 230 0.1 18
   Sambú........................................................................................................8 59 0.0 7

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 121 1,671 0.6 14
 

COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ...........................................................................................400 7,219 2.8 18

   Besiko..................................................................................................... 53 1,010 0.4 19
   Mironó......................................................................................................21 507 0.2 24
   Müna..................................................................................................... 76 1,558 0.6 21
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................35 743 0.3 21
   Ñürüm................................................................................................ 71 1,142 0.4 16
   Kankintú............................................................................................... 75 1,086 0.4 14
   Kusapín.................................................................................................. 69 1,173 0.4 17
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                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,020 41,053 15.7 10

BOCAS DEL TORO……………….......................................................... 95 731 0.3 8

   Bocas del Toro....................................................................................................4 21 0.0 5
   Changuinola..................................................................................................91 710 0.3 8

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................118 737 0.3 6
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................44 231 0.1 5
   Penonomé..................................................................................................74 506 0.2 7

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................343 3,368 1.3 10

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................435 4,096 2.0 9
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................57 366 0.1 6
   Boquete............................................................................................. 26 272 0.1 10
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 78 573 0.2 7
   David................................................................................................ 274 2,885 1.1 11

DARIÉN...................................................................... 16 137 0 9

   Chepigana........................................................................................................10 31 0.0 3
   Pinogana...................................................................................................6 106 0.0 18

HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................ 79 482 0.2 6

LOS SANTOS...................................................................... 35 322 0.1 9

   Las Tablas.......................................................................................................14 127 0.0 9
   Los Santos...................................................................................................21 195 0.1 9

PANAMÁ......................................................................................................2,786 30,233 11.6 11
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................189 2,100 0.8 11
   Capira................................................................................................... 8 41 0.0 5
   La Chorrera..................................................................................... 247 1,399 0.5 6
   Panamá......................................................................................... 1,962 23,091 8.9 12
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................380 3,602 1.4 9

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................113 947 0.4 8

   Atalaya......................................................................................................24 179 0.1 7
   Calobre......................................................................................................9 117 0.0 13
   Santiago........................................................................................................80 651 0.2 8

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.


